described in order to understand the influence of main input parameters, and to estimate

how techno-economic KPIs change according to an input variation.

The base case for sensitivity analysis refers to an ALK electrolyzer of 4.5 MWe that serves

industrial end users with a delivery pressure of 200 bar.  Electricity and natural gas average

prices are assumed both 80 €/MWh since it corresponds to a case in which the investment

is profitable. Input parameters are reported in Table 32 while correspondent results are

presented Table 33.

Table 32: References input for electrolysis sensitivity

Technology
Size

[MWe]

DAM price

[€/MWh]

NG price

[€/MWh]

Efficiency

[kWh/kg]

ALK 4.5 80 80 48

Table 33: Reference results for electrolysis sensitivity

LCOH [€/kg] OH [h/y] H2 prod. [t/y] NPV [M€] PI [%]

4.75 6,209 501.15 1.11 23.62%

While sensitivity analysis results are summarized in Table 34, as percentage variation

compared to the reference case.

| Results and critical analysis 123

Table 34: Electrolysis sensitivity analysis results

Sensitivity

parameters

Capex

+20%

Capex

-20%

Efficiency

+20%

Efficiency

-20%

Efficiency

+6%

Efficiency

-6%

LCOH [€/kg] 4% -4% -18% 16% -5.5% 6.0%

OH [h/y] 0% 0% 22% -39% 10.7% -11.7%

H2 prod. [t/y] 0% 0% 50% -48% 17.2% -16.4%

NPV [M€] -108% 108% 710% -311% 161.7% -128.3%

PI [%] -107% 160% 674% -325% 155.7% -128.6%

First of all, it must be underlined that these results are strongly affected from the reference

case choice. In fact, due to the production logic, the operating hours vary a lot. If a not

profitable investment is taken as reference, it has typically low operating hours, hence the

Capex influence results extremely high since variable costs are low. In fact, the effect of

electrolyzer efficiency change would be small. On the other side, when the investment is

advantageous, hence NPV and PI greater than zero, the operating hours are much higher,

therefore Capex impact on KPI is less relevant. While electrolyzer efficiency assume more